
ACT 147 

ACT 147 S.B. NO. 2359-86 

A Bill for an Act Relating to Industrial Development Bonds. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION 1. The legislature finds and declares that the issuance of 
special purpose revenue bonds under this Act is in the public interest and for the 
public health, safety, and general welfare of the State. 

SECTION 2. The legislature finds that the economy of the State has 
followed the recent high unemployment and recessionary trends of the national 
economy. Persistent high interest rates for industrial enterprise borrowers 
together with the prevailing symptoms of recession combine to create special 
and substantial obstacles to the raising of new capital and inhibits the 
introduction of new industry to diversify the economic base of the State, create 
new employment opportunities, increase tax revenues, and stimulate the inflow 
of new capital into the State. The legislature therefore finds that the establish
ment of new industry should be one of the priority considerations in the issuance 
of special purpose revenue bonds. 

The legislature further finds that part V, chapter 39A, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, permits the State to financially assist in the establishment of new 
industry by using the proceeds from special purpose revenue bonds. 

SECTION 3. Pursuant to part V, chapter 39A, Hawaii Revised Statutes, 
the department of budget and finance, with the approval of the governor, is 
authorized to issue special purpose revenue bonds in a total amount not to 
exceed $6;000,000 in one or more series for the purpose of assisting Hawaiian 
Abalone Farms Limited Partnership, or a successor corporation in the 
generation of new capital for activities and facilities at the natural energy 
laboratory of Hawaii, or any other suitable location in the State. The legislature 
finds and determines that the activity and facilities of Hawaiian Abalone Farms 
constitutes a project as defined in part V, chapter 39A, Hawaii Revised Statutes, 
and the financing thereof is assistance to an industrial enterprise. 

SECTION 4. The special purpose revenue bonds issued under this Act 
shall be pursuant to part V, chapter 39A, Hawaii Revised Statutes, relating to 
the power to issue special purpose revenue bonds to assist industrial enterprises. 
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SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 

(Approved May 13, 1986.) 




